3. Explanatory comments about the seasonality or cyclicality of interim

operations

The Group’s products are catered for the consumer market and business is
influenced by the seasonality and cyclical effect of promotional sales and festive
seasons. The Group’s business for Quarters 2 and 3 are generally better than
Quarters 1 and 4 due to the positive effect of festive sales such as Christmas, Hari
Raya Puasa and Chinese New Year.

4. The nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net
income, or cash flow that are unusual because of their nature, size or
incidence

Save for the information disclosed in this interim financial report, there are no other
unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow.

 7

5. The nature and amount of material changes in estimates of amounts reported
in prior interim periods of the current financial year or material changes in
estimates of amounts reported in prior financial year

Save for those disclosed below and in this interim financial report, there are no
other material changes in estimates:

 As previously

reported

Adjustments

As restated

3 months ended 31.12.2003 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Operating expenses (36,689) (54) (36,743)
Profit from operations 6,029 (54) 5,975
Finance costs (430) 27 (403)
Profit before tax 5,599 (27) 5,572
Taxation (1,409) (997) (2,406)
Profit after tax 4,190 (1,024) 3,166

 sen sen sen

Earnings per share  10.027 (2.450) 7.577

6 months ended 31.12.2003 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Operating expenses (59,636) (123) (59,759)
Profit from operations 8,143 (123) 8,020
Finance costs (831) 57 (774)
Profit before tax 7,312 (66) 7,246
Taxation (1,928) (1,222) (3,150)
Profit after tax 5,384 (1,288) 4,096

 sen sen sen

Earnings per share  12.884 (3.082) 9.802

The adjustments were made due to the following reasons:

• Restrospective adjustment for accumulated compensated absences, upon

adoption of MASB 29 “Employee Benefits”.
• Reclassification of a certain component of finance costs to reflect consistency

with the presentation of the audited financial statements for the financial year
ended 30 June 2004.

• Tax adjustment to reflect the effective tax charge for the financial year ended 30
June 2004.

6. Issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and

equity securities

The Company did not issue, cancel, repurchase, resell or repay any debt or equity
securities during the reporting quarter.

 8

7. The amount of dividends paid (aggregate or per share)

During the financial period ended 31 December 2004, dividends paid by the
Company amounted to RM 3,370.74.

8. Segmental reporting for business segment, being the Company’s basis of
segment reporting

  Manufac-

turing

Trading
 Elimina-

tions

Group
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
Period ended 31.12.2004

Segment revenue

External revenue   883  69,080  -  69,963
Intersegment revenue   43,151  3,062  (46,213)  -

Total revenue   44,034  72,142  (46,213)  69,963

Segment result  1,173  958  (870)  1,261

Unallocated income   433
Unallocated expense   -

Profit from operations   1,694

Period ended 31.12.2003

Segment revenue

External revenue   1,238  66,771  -  68,009
Intersegment revenue   38,153  2,400  (40,553)  -

Total revenue   39,391  69,171  (40,553)  68,009

Segment result  1,306  6,504  (277)  7,533

Unallocated income   515
Unallocated expense   (28)
Profit from operations   8,020

9. Status of valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Company adopted the transitional provision of MASB 15 “Property, Plant and
Equipment” whereby a valuation in respect of a freehold land and building that was
revalued at RM 3.9 million on 7 October 1995 by a firm of independent professional
appraisers has not been updated or amended from the value disclosed in the
previous financial statements, save for depreciation charge determ ined since the
financial year ended 30 June 2004.